Reconciliations of the Company’s balance sheets prepared under Indian GAAP and Ind AS of April 01, 2016 and

March 31, 2017 are also presented in Note 30(I) & 30(II). Reconciliations of the Company’s income statements for the

year ended March 31, 2017 prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and  Ind AS in Note 30(III).

The estimates at April 1, 2016 and at March 31, 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance

with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from Impairment of

financial assets based on expected credit loss model where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation. The

estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 1, 2016

(i.e. the date of transition to Ind-AS) and as of March 31, 2017.

Castle Traders Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(All amounts are in Indian rupees unless otherwise stated)

30 (I) Reconciliation of Equity as on April 01, 2016 (Date of transition to Ind-AS)

Particulars Note Ref Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,413   -   13,413

Financial assets

Investments A 3,326,560   6,829,687   10,156,247

Total non-current assets 3,339,973   6,829,687   10,169,660

Current assets

Inventories

Financial assets -   -   -

  Cash and cash equivalents 2,204,120   -   2,204,120

Other current assets 1,317,798   20,000   1,337,798

Total current assets 3,521,918   20,000   3,541,918

Total Assets 6,861,891   6,849,687   13,711,578

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 2,450,000   -   2,450,000

Other equity A 3,772,527   4,479,148   8,251,674

Total equity 6,222,527   4,479,148   10,701,674

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (net) A -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Total non-current liabilities -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities -   -   -

  Other payables 516,750   -   516,750

Other current liabilities 122,614   -   122,614

Total current liabilities 639,364   -   639,364

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES 6,861,891   6,849,687   13,711,578

Castle Traders Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(All amounts are in Indian rupees unless otherwise stated)

30 (II) Reconciliation of Equity as on March 31, 2017

Particulars Note Ref Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 12,372   -   12,372

Financial assets -   -   -

Investments A 3,326,560   6,829,687   10,156,247

Total non-current assets 3,338,932   6,829,687   10,168,619

Current assets

Inventories 18,622   -   18,622

Financial assets -   -   -

  Cash and cash equivalents 361,050   -   361,050

Other financial assets 480,000   -   480,000

Other current assets 823,194   20,000   843,194

Total current assets 1,682,866   20,000   1,702,866

Total Assets 5,021,798   6,849,687   11,871,485

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 2,450,000   -   2,450,000

Other equity A 2,550,640   4,479,148   7,029,787

Total equity 5,000,640   4,479,148   9,479,787

Non-current liabilities

Other Non-Current Liabilities -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (net) A -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Total non-current liabilities -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

  Trade payables 21,158   -   21,158

Total current liabilities 21,158   -   21,158

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES 5,021,798   6,849,687   11,871,485

Castle Traders Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(All amounts are in Indian rupees unless otherwise stated)

30 (III) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Foot Note  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 168,558   -   168,558

Other income 110   -   110

Finance income 163,956   -   163,956

Total Income 332,624   -   332,624

[…]

Reconciliations of the group’s balance sheets prepared under Indian GAAP and Ind AS of April 01, 2016 and March

31, 2017 are also presented in Note 30(I) & 30(II). Reconciliations of the group’s income statements for the year ended

March 31, 2017 prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and  Ind AS in Note 30(III).

The estimates at April 1, 2016 and at March 31, 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance

with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from Impairment of

financial assets based on expected credit loss model where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation. The

estimates used by the group to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 1, 2016 (i.e.

the date of transition to Ind-AS) and as of March 31, 2017.

Castle Traders Limited

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(All amounts are in Indian rupees unless otherwise stated)

30 (I) Reconciliation of Equity as on April 01, 2016 (Date of transition to Ind-AS)

Particulars Note Ref Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,413   -   13,413

Financial assets

Investments A 3,326,560   90,690,550   94,017,110

Total non-current assets 3,339,973   90,690,550   94,030,523

Current assets

Inventories

Financial assets -   -   -

  Cash and cash equivalents 2,204,120   -   2,204,120

Other current assets 1,317,798   20,000   1,337,798

Total current assets 3,521,918   20,000   3,541,918

Total Assets 6,861,891   90,710,550   97,572,441

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 2,450,000   -   2,450,000

Other equity A 3,772,527   88,340,011   92,112,537

Total equity 6,222,527   88,340,011   94,562,537

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (net) A -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Total non-current liabilities -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities -   -   -

  Other payables 516,750   -   516,750

Other current liabilities 122,614   -   122,614

Total current liabilities 639,364   -   639,364

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES 6,861,891   90,710,550   97,572,441

Castle Traders Limited

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(All amounts are in Indian rupees unless otherwise stated)

30 (II) Reconciliation of Equity as on March 31, 2017

Particulars Note Ref Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 12,372   -   12,372

Financial assets -   -   -

Investments A 3,326,560   91,189,299   94,515,859

Total non-current assets 3,338,932   91,189,299   94,528,231

Current assets

Inventories 18,622   -   18,622

Financial assets -   -   -

  Cash and cash equivalents 361,050   -   361,050

Other financial assets 480,000   -   480,000

Other current assets 823,194   20,000   843,194

Total current assets 1,682,866   20,000   1,702,866

Total Assets 5,021,798   91,209,299   96,231,097

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 2,450,000   -   2,450,000

Other equity A 2,550,640   88,838,760   91,389,399

Total equity 5,000,640   88,838,760   93,839,399

Non-current liabilities

Other Non-Current Liabilities -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities (net) A -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Total non-current liabilities -   2,370,540   2,370,540

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

  Trade payables 21,158   -   21,158

Total current liabilities 21,158   -   21,158

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES 5,021,798   91,209,299   96,231,097

Castle Traders Limited

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

(All amounts are in Indian rupees unless otherwise stated)

30 (III) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Foot Note  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 168,558   -   168,558

Other income 110   -   110

Finance income 163,956   -   163,956

Total Income 332,624   -   332,624